

No. 23-40582

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Honorable Terry Petteway; Honorable Derrick Rose; Honorable
Penny Pope,

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Mark Henry, *in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge*; Dwight D. Sullivan, *in his official capacity
as Galveston County Clerk*,

Defendants–Appellants

United States of America,

Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

Galveston County, Texas; Galveston County Commissioners Court;
Mark Henry, *in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge*,

Defendants–Appellants

Dickinson Bay Area Branch NAACP; Galveston Branch NAACP;
Mainland Branch NAACP; Galveston LULAC Council 151; Edna
Courville; Joe A. Compian; Leon Phillips,

Plaintiffs–Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
USDC Nos. 3:22-CV-00057, 3:22-CV-00093, 3:22-CV-00117

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Joseph Russo, Jr.
Jordan Raschke Elton
Greer, Herz & Adams LLP
1 Moody Plaza, 18th Fl.
Galveston, Texas 77550
(409) 797-3200 (Phone)

Angie Olalde
Greer, Herz & Adams, LLP
2525 South Shore Blvd., Ste. 203
League City, Texas 77573
(409)797-3262 (Phone)

Joseph M. Nixon
J. Christian Adams
Maureen Riordan
Public Interest Legal Foundation
107 S. West St., Ste. 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
713-550-7535 (Phone)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The VRA Does Not Protect Minority Coalitions: The question of binding precedent in the Fifth Circuit is properly before the panel, and en banc hearing has been requested which would avoid this argument altogether.	3
A. Close inspection suggests some doubt over formal adoption of minority coalitions	3
B. There is support for Supreme Court precedent implicit rejection of minority coalitions	6
1. Sub-majority districts are rejected as is judiciary control of the political process.....	6
2. The Supreme Court has never “assumed” coalitions are permissible	8
C. Minority coalitions should be rejected regardless of statutory construction or interpretation	9
D. Concerns noted with minority coalitions and the express limits of proportionality are highlighted by the facts of this case.....	12
II. The district court applied an improper standard in its Gingles I findings	13
A. By not considering the varied concentrations of the different minority groups the court failed to consider compactness and communities of interest.	13
B. Compactness cannot be assumed based on race and cannot be established on this record	15

- III. The district court failed to give credence to primary elections and erred by failing to consider whether reasons other than race, such as politics, causes white bloc voting in Galveston County 16
 - A. Gingles II cohesion was not met, and the relevance of primary elections was erroneously discounted. 17
 - B. The Court did not require Appellees to establish race as a cause for voter behavior under Gingles III before considering partisanship..... 19
- IV. Temporal limitations are required for Section 2 of the VRA..... 22
- V. Stay of a replacement remediation plan is appropriate as the County and its voters will suffer irreparable harm, while impacts on Plaintiffs can be mitigated..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	passim
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	6, 7, 8, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty. Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l. Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 321 (2021).....	11
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	4, 14
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	9
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5 th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>F.D.I.C. v. RBS Sec. Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Frank v. Forest County</i> , 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Gahagan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1997)	8, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4 th Cir. 2004)	5, 7
<i>Johnson v De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Count No. 4386, et al v Midland Independent School District</i> (829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987)	4

Louisiana by & through Landry v. Biden, No. 22-30087, 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022)27

LULAC Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist., 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987).....4

LULAC v. Abbott, 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. May 4, 2023)..... 16, 17

LULAC v. Abbott, No. 1:21-CV-1038-RP-JES-JVB, 2022 WL 4545754 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)18

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) passim

Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....25

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 22, 25

Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....5, 9

Overton v. City of Austin, 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)4

Robinson v. Ardoin, 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam..... 13, 15, 16

Rodriguez v. Pataki, 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.).....16

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)7

Sensley v. Albritton, 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) 14, 15, 16

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 24, 25

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....22

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pre. And Fellows of Harvard College, 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 23, 24

Teague v. Attala Cnty, 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)20

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)4

Wis. Elections Comm’n., 595 U.S. 398.....22

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed., 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....24

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....10

Statutes and Rules

TEX. CONST. Art. 16, Sec. 1426

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)29

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)29

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....29
